#### TOWNSHIP OF HILLSIDE

#### **ORDINANCE NUMBER 0-22-12**

ORDINANCE INCREASING FEES FOR ACTIVITIES AMENDING CHAPTER 228-9 SCHEDULES OF FEES FOR TOWNSHIP-SPONSORED ACTIVITIES; ACTIVITIES FOR TOWNSHIP RESIDENTS ONLY. ARTICLE 1. REGULATIONS AND FEES, SUBSECTION A AND B

WHEREAS, The Township desires to <u>amend</u> CHAPTER 228-9 PARKS and RECREATION AREAS, Article 1, SCHEDULES OF FEES FOR TOWNSHIP-SPONSORED ACTIVITIES; ACTIVITIES FOR TOWNSHIP RESIDENTS ONLY. ARTICLE 1. REGULATIONS AND FEES, SUBSECTION A AND B to provide for an increase in participant fees.

# NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HILLSIDE THAT:

- 1. CHAPTER 228-9 PARKS and RECREATION AREAS, Article 1. Regulations and Fees SCHEDULES OF FEES FOR TOWNSHIP-SPONSORED ACTIVITIES; ACTIVITIES FOR TOWNSHIP RESIDENTS ONLY. ARTICLE 1. REGULATIONS AND FEES, SUBSECTION A AND B shall read as follows:
- A. Except as set forth in Subsection B below, a fee of \$\sum\_{50.00}\$ per participant shall be charged for the following activities:

Fall	Season

Winter Season

Soccer

Cheerleading
Junior & Senior basketball league
Biddy basketball league
Girls' basketball
7th and 8th grade basketball all-star league

## **Spring Season**

Summer Season

Soccer Mentoring Program Drill Team/drum line Soccer Camp
Girl's basketball camp
Boys basketball camp
Tennis Camp
Summer enrichment reading program
Dance workshop camp
Cheerleading Camp

**B.** The fees for arts and crafts workshop camp; flag football clinic; and indoor soccer clinic shall be \$25.00 per participant.

## 2. SEVERABILITY

If any provision of this Ordinance, or the application of any such provision to any person or circumstances, shall be held invalid, the remainder of this Ordinance to the extent it can be given effect, or the application of such provision to persons or circumstances other than those to which it is held invalid shall not be affected thereby, and to this extent the provisions of this Ordinance are severable.

# 3. REPEALER

All ordinances or parts of ordinances which are inconsistent with any provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed as to the extent of such inconsistencies.

# 4. EFFECTIVE DATE

This Ordinance shall become effective twenty (20) days following the final adoption thereof by the Township Council of the Township of Hillside and shall be published as required by law.

First Reading and Introduction: May 10, 2022

MOTION	SECOND	NAME	YEAS	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT	EXCUSED
		Bonanno					X
	Х	DeAugustine	Х				
		Freedman	Х				
X		Hyatt	Х				
		Rios	Х				
		Mobley - CVP	Х				
		Epps - CP	Х				

Public Hearing: June 29, 2022

MOTION	SECOND	NAME	YEAS	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT	EXCUSED
		Bonanno	Х				
		DeAugustine	Х				
X		Freedman	Х				
	Х	Hyatt	Х				
		Rios	Х				
		Mobley - CVP	X				
		Epps - CP	Х				

Final Adoption: June 29, 2022

MOTION	SECOND	NAME	YEAS	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT	EXCUSED
		Bonanno	Х				
		DeAugustine	Х				
		Freedman	Х				
Х		Hyatt	Х				
	Х	Rios	Х				
		Mobley - CVP	Х				
		Epps - CP	Х				

Craig Epps, Council President

ATTEST:  Muun Stalker Shauyn Walker, Acting Township Clerk	
Approved:  Dahlia O. Vertreese, Mayor	$\frac{7-11-2022}{\text{Date}}$
Vetoed:	
Returned to the Township Clerk with the following statement of objections:	